

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR APRIL 20, 2005

No. 01-7115

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

EMPAGRAN, S.A., ET AL.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

F. HOFFMANN-LAROCHE, LTD., ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellees.

ON REMAND FROM THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES
AND ON APPEAL FROM
THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AND THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES
IN RESPONSE TO COURT ORDER OF NOVEMBER 22, 2004**

JOHN D. GRAUBERT
*Acting General Counsel
Federal Trade Commission
Washington, D.C. 20580*

R. HEWITT PATE
Assistant Attorney General

MAKAN DELRAHIM
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

ROBERT B. NICHOLSON
STEVEN J. MINTZ
*Attorneys
U.S. Department of Justice
Antitrust Division
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 353-8629*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS AND RELATED CASES

STATEMENT OF INTEREST 1

STATEMENT 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT 6

I. Plaintiffs’ “Alternative Theory” Cannot Establish
Subject Matter Jurisdiction 6

A. Plaintiffs’ Claim Cannot Be Reconciled With
the Supreme Court’s Reasoning in *Empagran* 6

B. Plaintiffs’ “But For” Theory Has No Basis in Antitrust Law 14

C. Plaintiffs’ Fallback Proximate Cause Argument is Unsound 17

II. Plaintiffs’ Theory Will Undermine Deterrence
and the Government’s Anti-Cartel Enforcement 19

III. Plaintiffs Lack Antitrust Standing 26

CONCLUSION 30

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Allegheny General Hosp. v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> , 228 F.3d 429 (3d Cir. 2000)	15
<i>*Associated General Contractors of California, Inc. v. California State Council of Carpenters</i> , 459 U.S. 519 (1983)	15, 27, 28, 29
<i>Bigelow v. RKO Radio Pictures, Inc.</i> , 327 U.S. 251 (1946)	16
<i>*Blue Shield of Virginia v. McCready</i> , 457 U.S. 465 (1982)	14, 15
<i>Caribbean Broad. Sys., Ltd. v. Cable & Wireless, PLC</i> , 148 F.3d 1080 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	13
<i>Carpet Group Int'l v. Oriental Rug Importers Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 227 F.3d 62 (3d Cir. 2000)	12
<i>Den Norske Stats Oljeselskap AS v. HeereMac Vof</i> , 241 F.3d 420 (5th Cir. 2001)	

Empagran S.A. v. F. Hoffmann-LaRoche, Ltd.,
315 F.3d 338 (D.C. Cir. 2003) *passim*

Empagran S.A. v. F. Hoffmann-LaRoche, Ltd.,
388 F.3d 337 (D.C. Cir. 2004) 4, 17

**F. Hoffmann-LaRoche Ltd. v. Empagran S.A.*,
542 U.S. ___, 124 S. Ct. 2359 (2004) *passim*

Foley Brothers v. Filardo, 336 U.S. 281 (1949) 8

Industria Siciliana Asfalti, Bitumini, S.p.A. v. Exxon Research

15 U.S.C. 15(a)	14
*Antitrust Criminal Penalty Enhancement and Reform Act of 2004, Pub. L. No. 108-237, 118 Stat. 665 (2004)	21

MISCELLANEOUS

1A Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law</i> (2d ed. 2000)	28
2 Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law</i> (2d ed. 2000)	16
150 Cong. Rec. H3658, June 2, 2004	23
John M. Connor, GLOBAL PRICE FIXING (2001)	12
H.R. Rep. No. 97-686, <i>reprinted in</i> 1982 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2487	10, 16, 25, 29
4 Trade Reg. Rep. (CCH) ¶ 13,113 (Aug. 10, 1993)	20
